
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3789 

ANSWERED ON 23RD MARCH, 2023 

  

SIX-LANING OF NH-48 IN RAJASTHAN 

  

3789. SHRI ARJUN LAL MEENA: 

  

         Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS  

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 

be pleased to state:  

(a) whether the National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) has started 

the work of Debari bypass and the conversion of four-lane NH-48 into six-lane 

in the State of Rajasthan; 

(b) if so, the details and the present status thereof; 

(c) whether the Government proposes to construct vehicle underpass, 

pedestrians underpass, passenger waiting shed and undertake repairing of 

damaged schools and tree plantation along the said NH from Udaipur to 

Ahmedabad; and 

(d) if so, the details and the present status thereof, location-wise? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

  

(a) & (b) Yes Sir. The construction work of six-lane greenfield New 

Udaipur Bypass from Debari to Kaya (total length 23.883 km) has been taken 

up and physical progress is 97.39%. 

The details of conversion from four lane of National Highway (NH) - 48 to six 

lane in the State of Rajasthan under National Highways Authority of India 

(NHAI) are as under: 

 

 



Name of stretch Length 

(km) 

Status 

Six-laning of Gurgaon-

Kotputli-Jaipur section in 

the State of Rajasthan 

161.200 Already upgraded from 4-lane to 6-

lane. Now, the work of 

overlaying/strengthening has been 

taken up. 

Jaipur-Kishangarh section 

from km 273.500 to km 

363.885 of old NH-8 

90.385 Upgradation work from 2-lane to 6-

lane completed on 20.10.2005 

Kishangarh-Gulabpura 

section from km 0.000 to 

km 90.000 of old NH-79A & 

NH-79 

90.00 Upgradation work from 4-lane to 6-

lane completed on 20.07.2022 

Gulabpura-Bhilwara-

Chittorgarh section from km 

90.000 to km 217.870 of old 

NH-79A 7 NH-79 

124.87 Upgradation work from 4-lane to 6-

lane completed on 14.08.2021 

Chittorgarh-Udaipur section 

from km 214.870 to km 

308.370 of old NH-76 

93.50 Upgradation work from 4-lane to 6-

lane completed on 13.04.2021 

New Udaipur bypass 23.883 Upgradation work has been taken 

up and targeted to complete by 

30.09.2023 

Udaipur-Ratanpur-Shamlaji 

section from km 287.400 to 

km 401.200 of old NH-8 

113.800 Upgradation work from 4-lane to 6-

lane completed on 31.05.2021 

(c) & (d)    Details pertaining to the State of Rajasthan are as under: 

Six laning Udaipur-Ratanpur-Shamlaji section from km. 287+400 to 401+200 

(part of NH-48) has been completed on 31.05.2021 in the State of Rajasthan 

which consist of 5 no. of flyover, 7 vehicular underpass (VUP), 1 vehicular 

overpass (VOP), 31 pedestrian underpass (PUP), 25 bus bay. The details of 

these structures are annexed. 

Apart from these, 11 nos. of school shifting have been completed and 

avenue plantation with 1726 no. of plants has been done at project 

highway.   

Details pertaining to the State of Gujarat are as under: 

NHAI has constructed 112 underpasses as well as has constructed 34 

numbers of passenger waiting sheds. Also, NHAI has taken up the plantation 

works. Construction of damaged school does not come under the scope of 

NHAI. The details of these structures are annexed. 

 



 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) & (d) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3789 ANSWERED ON 23RD MARCH, 2023 ASKED 

BY SHRI ARJUN LAL MEENA REGARDING ‘SIX-LANING OF NH-48 IN 

RAJASTHAN’. 

Details of structures in the State of Rajasthan 

A. Details of bus bay/bus shelter on Udaipur-Ahmedabad stretch in the 

State of Rajasthan 

Sr. No. Chainage (km) Side Location/ Village Name 

1 342.502 LHS Barapal 

2 342.382 RHS Barapal 

3 349.688 RHS Tidi 

4 349.537 LHS bus 

5 355.365 LHS Paduna 

6 355.879 LHS Paduna 

7 358.790 RHS Patiya 

8 358.790 LHS Patiya 

9 362.900 LHS Bara 

10 362.590 RHS Bara 

11 372.007 LHS Pipli B 

12 372.007 RHS Pipli B 

13 375.437 LHS Pipli A 

14 375.437 RHS Pipli A 

15 381.905 RHS Rishbhdeo 

16 382.150 LHS Rishbhdeo 

17 383.543 LHS Rishbhdeo 

18 383.543 RHS Rishbhdeo 

19 422.930 LHS Bichiwada 

20 422.510 RHS Bichiwada 

21 434.862 LHS Ansol 

22 435.292 RHS Ansol 

23 438.608 LHS Karcha 

24 438.608 RHS Karcha 

25 442.997 LHS Shamlaji 

 

 



 

B.        Details of flyover, VUP, PUP etc. on Udaipur-Ahmedabad stretch in 

the State of Rajasthan 

Sr. No. Chainage (km) Type of Structure Status 

1 365.920 FLYOVER Completed 

2 382.030 FLYOVER Completed 

3 395.467 VOP Completed 

4 400.328 FLYOVER Completed 

5 422.880 FLYOVER Completed 

6 445.894 FLYOVER Under progress 

7 349.690 VUP Completed 

8 361.130 VUP Completed 

9 384.526 VUP Completed 

10 408.494 VUP Completed 

11 419.475 VUP Completed 

12 443.650 VUP Under progress 

13 443.990 VUP Under progress 

14 333.800 PUP Completed 

15 334.816 PUP Completed 

16 336.750 PUP Completed 

17 338.775 PUP Completed 

18 342.442 PUP Completed 

19 345.767 PUP Completed 

20 348.135 PUP Completed 

21 351.744 PUP Completed 

22 362.515 PUP Under progress 

23 355.940 PUP Completed 

24 358.262 PUP Completed 

25 364.580 PUP Completed 

26 368.125 PUP Completed 

27 370.875 PUP Completed 

28 373.000 PUP Completed 

29 374.568 PUP Completed 

30 378.120 PUP Completed 

31 386.625 PUP Completed 

32 388.980 PUP Completed 

33 392.130 PUP Completed 

34 402.535 PUP Completed 

35 405.655 PUP Completed 

36 411.935 PUP Completed 

37 413.845 PUP Completed 



38 415.045 PUP Completed 

39 430.680 PUP Completed 

40 432.865 PUP Completed 

41 410.500 PUP Under progress 

42 416.535 PUP Completed 

43 435.130 PUP Completed 

44 438.748 PUP Completed 

Details of structures in the State of Gujarat 

C.        Details of bus bay/bus shelter on Udaipur-Ahmedabad stretch in the 

State of Gujarat 

Sr. No. Chainage (Km) Side Status 

1 404+000 to 

404+100 

Right 
Completed 

2 404+300 to 

404+500 

Left Completed 

3 408+900 to 

409+998 

Right 
Completed 

4 408+950 to 

408+995 

Left Completed 

5 409+000 to 

409+100 

Both 
Completed 

6 410+300 to 

410+400 

Right Completed 

7 410+310 to 

410+450 

Left 
Completed 

8 412+200 to 

412+400 

Left Completed 

9 412+300 to 

412+400 

Right 
Completed 

10 418+100 to 

418+300 

Left Completed 

11 420+700 to 

420+800 

Right 
Completed 

12 420+700 to 

420+900 

Left Completed 

13 434+800 to 

434+900 

Right 
Completed 

14 434+900 to 

434+999 

Left Completed 



15 447+100 to 

447+200 

Right 
Completed 

16 451+400 to 

451+550 

Left 
Completed 

17 451+700 to 

451+800 

Right Completed 

18 453+700 to 

453+800 

Right 
Completed 

19 455+400 to 

455+500 

Left Completed 

20 456+750 to 

456+800 

Left 
Completed 

21 462+800 to 

462+900 

Right Completed 

22 462+850 to 

462+950 

Left 
Completed 

23 473+800 to 

473+900 

Right Completed 

24 474+000 to 

474+100 

Left 
Completed 

25 475+500 to 

475+600 

Right Completed 

26 478+200 to 

478+350 

Left 
Completed 

27 478+500 to 

478+600 

Right Completed 

28 487+700 to 

487+800 

Right 
Completed 

29 487+700 to 

487+850 

Left Completed 

30 490+600 to 

490+700 

Right  
Completed 

31 490+600 to 

490+750 

Left Completed 

32 
549+610 to 

549+850 
RHS Completed 

33 
549+900 to 

550+050 
LHS 

Completed 

34 
552+340 to 

552+500 
LHS Completed 

 



D.        Details of flyover, VUP, PUP etc. on Udaipur-Ahmedabad stretch in 

the State of Gujarat 

Sr. No Chainage (km) 
Type of 

Structure 
Status 

1 447+691 PUP Completed 

2 447+803 LVUP Completed 

3 447+978 PUP Completed 

4 449+879 PUP Completed 

5 450+070 LVUP Completed 

6 450+199 PUP Completed 

7 455+890 PUP Completed 

8 456+065 VUP Completed 

9 456+205 PUP Completed 

10 456+946  ROB  Under Progress 

11 458+240 PUP Completed 

12 458+415 LVUP Completed 

13 458+511 PUP Completed 

14 463+800 PUP Completed 

15 463+905 LVUP Completed 

16 464+230 PUP Completed 

17 466+192 PUP Completed 

18 466+460 Fly Over Completed 

19 466+840 PUP Completed 

20 468+068  ROB  Under Progress 

21 468+760 PUP Completed 

22 469+123 VUP Completed 

23 473+954 PUP Completed 

24 474+177 LVUP Completed 

25 474+288 PUP Completed 

26 476+496  ROB  Under progress 

27 478+100 PUP Completed 

28 478+275 Fly Over Completed 

29 478+530 PUP Completed 

30 480+528 PUP Completed 

31 480+652 LVUP Completed 

32 480+853 PUP Completed 

33 486+069 PUP Completed 

34 486+204 LVUP Completed 

35 486+358 PUP Completed 

36 488+787 PUP  Under progress  



37 488+984 LVUP Under progress 

38 489+084 PUP  Under progress  

39 491+080 PUP Under progress 

40 491+305 Fly Over  Under progress  

41 491+500 PUP Under progress 

42 492+576 PUP  Under progress  

43 492+843 Fly Over Under progress 

44 493+115 PUP  Under progress  

45 493+733 PUP Under progress 

46 493+942 Fly Over  Under progress  

47 494+200 PUP Under progress 

48 496+215 PUP Completed 

49 496+425 Fly Over Completed 

50 496+680 PUP Completed 

51 497+171 PUP Completed 

52 497+365 VUP Completed 

53 497+597 PUP Completed 

54 501+060 PUP Completed 

55 501+168 LVUP Completed 

56 501+301 PUP Completed 

57 502+570 PUP Completed 

58 502+700 LVUP Completed 

59 502+815 PUP Completed 

60 504+738 PUP Completed 

61 504+919 VUP Completed 

62 505+100 PUP Completed 

63 508+649 PUP Completed 

64 508+773 LVUP Completed 

65 508+911 PUP Completed 

66 510+442 CUP Completed 

67 512+284 Fly Over Under Progress  

68 512+500 PUP Under Progress 

69 513+680 PUP Completed 

70 513+946 VUP Completed 

71 514+160 PUP Completed 

72 520+400 PUP Completed 

73 520+583 VUP Completed 

74 520+755 PUP Completed 

75 524+047 PUP Completed 

76 524+241 Fly Over Completed 

77 524+470 PUP Completed 



78 526+870 PUP Completed 

79 527+040 VUP Completed 

80 527+230 PUP Completed 

81 530+240 PUP Completed 

82 530+409 VUP Completed 

83 530+583 PUP Completed 

84 531+040 PUP Completed 

85 531+205 Fly Over Completed 

86 531+480 PUP Completed 

87 533+349 PUP Under progress  

88 533+486 LVUP Under progress  

89 533+640 PUP Under progress  

90 536+230 PUP Completed 

91 536+400 VUP Completed 

92 536+583 PUP Completed 

93 538+608 PUP Completed 

94 538+730 LVUP Completed 

95 538+860 PUP Completed 

96 540+797 PUP Completed 

97 540+950 Fly Over Completed 

98 541+297 PUP Completed 

99 542+668 LVUP Completed 

100 544+199 LVUP Completed 

101 546+527 PUP Completed 

102 546+625 Fly Over Completed 

103 546+818 PUP Completed 

104 548+737 PUP Completed 

105 548+977 Fly Over Completed 

106 549+268 PUP Completed 

107 551+274 VUP Completed 

108 553+617 PUP Completed 

109 554+107 PUP Completed 

110 555+078 PUP Completed 

111 555+245 Fly Over Completed 

112 555+518 PUP Completed 

  

***** 

 


